
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2009

No. 66

PRINCE OF PEACE ET AL.,

Petitioners/Cross Respondents,

v.

MARY LINKLATER,

Respondent/Cross Petitioner

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

**BRIEF OF METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION and MARYLAND EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* FOR PETITIONER**

For Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association:

Alan R. Kabat
Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC
1775 T Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009-7124
Tel. (202) 745-1942

Leslie D. Alderman III
Alderman, Devorsetz & Hora, PLLC
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 615
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 969-8220

For Maryland Employment Lawyers Association:

Kathleen Cahill
Law Offices of Kathleen Cahill, LLC
15 East Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286
Tel. (410) 321-6171

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Argument..... 1

 A. Individual Liability Is Proper under the Montgomery County Code 1

 1. Amici Interest and Summary of Argument 1

 2. The Plain Language of the Montgomery County Anti-Discrimination Ordinance Expressly Provides for Individual Liability 1

 3. Numerous Other Jurisdictions Have Recognized Individual Liability under State and Local Anti-Discrimination Statutes 3

 B. Section 20-1202 Does not Violate the Equal Protection Doctrine 11

 1. Amici Interest and Summary of Argument 11

 2. Heightened Review is Entirely Inappropriate 11

 3. Section 20-1202 Passes Rational Review 14

 C. Endorsement of Respondent's and Amici Curiae Positions 17

Conclusion..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. McPhee</i> , 240 S.W.3d 803 (Tenn. 2007).....	8
<i>Attorney General of Maryland v. Waldron</i> , 289 Md. 683 (Md. 1981).....	12, 13
<i>Beaupre v. Cliff Smith & Assoc.</i> , 738 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. App. Ct. 2000).....	6
<i>Black v. Honolulu</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (D. Hawaii 2000)	5
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 20 P.3d 921 (Wash. 2001)	9
<i>Bruce v. Dir. of Chesapeake Bay Affairs</i> , 261 Md. 585 (1971)	15
<i>Calif. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	4-5
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12, 15
<i>City of Havre de Grace v. Johnson</i> , 143 Md. 601 (Md. 1923)	15
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 401 Md. 219 (2007)	12, 13
<i>Dasch v. Jackson</i> , 170 Md. 251 (1936).....	15
<i>Department of Transp., Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Armacost</i> , 299 Md. 392 (Md. 1984) ...	15
<i>Dici v. Pennsylvania</i> , 91 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Elezovic v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 851 (Mich. 2005)	6
<i>Genaro v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 703 N.E.2d 782 (Ohio 1999).....	7
<i>Hale v. Hawaii Publications, Inc.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Hawaii 2006).....	5
<i>Hill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. 2009)	7
<i>Kortobi v. Kass</i> , 410 Md. 168, ___, 978 A.2d 247 (2009).....	2, 3
<i>Lonaconing Trap Club, Inc. v. Md. Dept. of Env't</i> , 978 A.2d 702 (Md. 2009)	13-17
<i>Maryland Coal & Realty Co. v. Bureau of Mines</i> , 193 Md. 627 (1949).....	15
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> , 99 P.3d 1015 (Cal. 2004).....	5

<i>Payne v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 2009 VT 90 (Vt. Sept. 25, 2009).....	9
<i>Prince v. Madison Square Garden</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y 2006).....	7
<i>Purcell v. Thomas</i> , 928 A.2d 699 (D.C. 2007).....	5
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 410 Md. 384, ___, 978 A.2d 736 (2009).....	2
<i>St. Peter v. Ampak-Div. of Gatewood Products, Inc.</i> , 484 S.E.2d 481 (W. Va. 1997)	9
<i>Steinberg v. Hoshijo</i> , 960 P.2d 1218 (Haw. 1998).....	5
<i>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Verzi v. Baltimore County</i> , 333 Md. 411 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999)	6
<i>Wallace v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom</i> , 715 A.2d 873 (D.C. 1998).....	5
<i>Wyss v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.R.I. 1998).....	8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	4
Article 49B § 42	11, 14
Cal. Govt. Code § 12940.....	5
D.C. Code § 2-1401.....	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2	5
Iowa Code § 216	5-6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4.....	6
Md. Code (State Government) § 20-1202 (2009)	11-17
Md. Code (State Government) § 20-1206 (2009)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2101	6

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010.....	6-7
Montgomery County Code, § 27-19	1-2, 17
Montgomery County Code, § 27-6	2
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....	7
Ohio Rev. Code ch. 4112	7
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 951-963	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-1	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-112-1.....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-301.....	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 495	9
Wash. Rev. Code ch. 49.60	9
W. Va. Code § 5-11-1	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lisa M. Candra, “Aiding and Abetting Liability under the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination: What’s the Appropriate Standard for Imposing Individual Liability?,” 35 <i>Rutgers L.J.</i> 1139 (2004)	10
Tammi J. Lees, “The Individual vs. the Employer: Who Should Be Held Liable under Employment Discrimination Law?,” 54 <i>Case W. Res. L. Rev.</i> 861 (2004).....	10
Richard D. Worth, “No ‘Free Pass’ for Employees: Missouri Says ‘Yes’ to Individual Liability under the Missouri Human Rights Act,” 72 <i>Mo. L. Rev.</i> 947 (2007).....	10
